

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

May 10, 1978

Mr. Gerald Brever City Clerk City Hall Staples, MN 56479

Docket Number A-3285

Ordinance Number 297 City of Staples

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor
Township Attorney Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 25 1979

en andrew thouse Secretary of State

## ORDINANCE NO. 297

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF STAPLES

The City Council of the City of Staples does ordain as follows:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Staples, Minnesota by Nels H. Japke, Twylla Japke, Harold M. Giza, Esther L. Giza, Marvin Giza, and Mary L. Giza, as all of the owners of the following described real estate for the purpose of having such real estate included within the city limits of the City of Staples, Minnesota:

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW½ of SE½) of Section 36, Township 134
North, Range 33 West described as follows: Commencing at the southwest corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE½), thence North along the west line of said Southeast Quarter (SE½) 33 feet, thence East at a right angle 33 feet, thence North and parallel with the west section line a distance of 627 feet to the point of beginning; thence East at a right angle 400 feet; thence South at a right angle 627 feet to the northerly right-of-way line of County Road No. 3; thence East along said right-of-way line a distance of 600 feet; thence North at a right angle a distance of 984 feet; thence West at a right angle a distance of 1,000 feet to the easterly right-of-way line of 8th Street; thence South along the easterly right-of-way line of 8th Street a distance of 357 feet to the point of beginning (Wadena County, Minnesota), together with all abutting streets.

Section 2. The above described real estate is unplatted, and does not exceed 200 acres, and Nels H. Japke and Twylla Japke (as contract for deed vendors), and Harold M. Giza, Esther L. Giza, Marvin Giza and Mary L. Giza (as contract for deed vendees), are the sole owners of said described property.

Section 3. Notice of the filing of the petition has been filed with the Town Board of Thomastown Township, the Wadena County Board of Commissioners, the Minnesota Municipal Commission, and the City of Staples at least 60 days prior to the first reading of this ordinance, and no objections to the petition have been received

Section 4. All fees required to be paid by the petitioners have been duly paid.

Section 5. The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of Staples, Minnesota and of the territory affected; the real estate described herein abuts upon the city and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to city government.

Section 6. Therefore, the City of Staples, Minnesota hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be, and the same is, hereby annexed to, and included in, the City of Staples, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be final and take effect and be in force from and after filing a certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, Town Clerk of Thomastown Township, Wadena County Auditor, and Minnesota Secretary of State.

Approved:

John G. Wilson,

ATTEST:

Gerald Brever, City Clerk

First Reading: March 14, 1978
Second Reading: March 28, 1978
Adoption: March 28, 1978
Presented to the Mayor: March 28, 1978
Published: April 6, 1978
Certified copy filed with Minnesota Municipal Commission:
Certified copy filed with Town Clerk of Thomastown Township:
Certified copy filed with Wadena County Auditor:

Certified copy filed with Wadena County Auditor: Certified copy filed with Minnesota Secretary of State:

Stoples

State of Minnesota

County of Todd and Wadena

I, being duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Staples, Todd and Wadena County, Minnesota, hereby certify that I have compared the attached and the foregoing with the original on file and on record in my office, and find the same to be a full, true and correct transcript of Ordinance #297.

Witness my hand and seal of said City this 6th day of April, 1978.

(city seal)

Gerald Brever, City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP 25 1979 Fran Chabren Home Secretary of State

\$32400

MAYOR
JOHN G. WILSON
ALDERMEN
DR. V. D. BREDEMEIER
ROBERT HANKEY
EDWIN B. PERRY
DARWIN PETERSON
GORDON STOLHANSKE

## CITY OF STAPLES

STAPLES, MINNESOTA 58478

CITY CLERK

N. G. SCHROEDER

CITY TREASURER

LEO B. HASSLER

CITY ATTORNEY

HANS BORSTAD

October 30, 1978

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State, Trademark Section 180 State Office Building St. Paul, MN 55155

Re: Docket No. A-3273, Ordinance No. 296
Docket No. A-3285, Ordinance No. 297

Dear Madam:

Enclosed for your filing are a certified copy of Ordinance No. 296 and Ordinance No. 297 with respect to the annexing of property to the City of Staples.

Sincerely,

Gerald Brever City Clerk

Devold Brever

Enclosures